
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

14 July 2017

To: MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Communities and Housing Advisory 
Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 
24th July, 2017 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies 5 - 6

2. Declarations of Interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 14

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the 
Communities and Housing Advisory Board held on 28 February 2017

4. Presentation by Vicky Bonner, Director of Housing at Clarion 
Housing Group 

15 - 16

Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet

5. Update on West Kent Hospital Discharge Pilot and Disabled 
Facilities Grant 

17 - 48

6. Leisure Facilities - Leisure Trust Update 49 - 70

7. Capital Plan Projects 71 - 84

8. Community Safety Partnership Plan 2017-18 85 - 110

Matters submitted for Information

9. Housing Services Activities 2016-17 111 - 134

10. Update on Public Space Protection Order 135 - 146

11. Community Safety Partnership update 147 - 152

12. Urgent Items 153 - 154

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

13. Exclusion of Press and Public 155 - 156

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

14. Leisure Trust - Review of Service Fee/Business Plan 157 - 190

15. Urgent Items 191 - 192

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr P J Montague (Chairman)
Cllr Mrs B A Brown (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr Mrs S M Barker
Cllr Mrs S Bell
Cllr V M C Branson
Cllr D J Cure
Cllr R W Dalton
Cllr S M Hammond

Cllr D Keeley
Cllr Mrs S L Luck
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley
Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr M Parry-Waller
Cllr T B Shaw
Cllr Ms S V Spence



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

Tuesday, 28th February, 2017

Present: Cllr P J Montague (Chairman), Cllr Mrs B A Brown (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, 
Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr S M Hammond, 
Cllr D Keeley, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, 
Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr T B Shaw, 
Cllr Ms S V Spence and Cllr Miss G E Thomas

Councillors Mrs P A Bates, M A Coffin, D J Cure, Mrs M F Heslop, 
N J Heslop, D Lettington, D Markham and Miss S O Shrubsole were 
also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Representative: Mr A Nicholl (Tonbridge Sports Association)

PART 1 - PUBLIC

CH 17/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  However, in the interests of transparency, 
Councillor N Heslop referred to a potential interest in any items that 
might have implications for the Bridge Trust on the grounds that he was 
a member of its Board and Councillor Mrs S Bell advised that she 
worked for four hours per week at Larkfield Leisure Centre.

CH 17/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Housing Advisory Board held on 14 November 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

CH 17/3   PLAYSCHEME  - REVIEW OF EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

Decision Notice D170019MEM 

Further to Decision No D160084MEM, the report of the Chief Executive 
reviewed the Equality Impact Assessment (EQIA) in relation to the 
provision of Playscheme Plus for children with additional needs in the 
light of experience gained from the 2016 play scheme programme.  This 
was an outstanding recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee review of delivery of the Council’s Summer Playscheme and 
details were given of the uptake of Playscheme Plus in 2016.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 28 February 2017

2

RECOMMENDED:  That sufficient publicity be given to Playscheme Plus 
in 2017 and future years to ensure potential attendees are fully aware of 
the additional support being offered.

CH 17/4   HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION BILL 

Decision Notice D170020MEM 

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health gave details of proposed changes to homelessness legislation 
and provided an overview of the implications and potential risks to the 
Council.  Reference was made to a new duty to prevent homelessness 
for all eligible applicants irrespective of priority need status and the 
extension of the period of the prevention duty from 28 to 56 days.  It was 
anticipated that the changes would increase both in-house workloads 
and the use of temporary accommodation.

Concern was also expressed about the growing issue of out of London 
placements in Kent and its impact on the local housing market.  A copy 
of a briefing note presented to Kent MPs on behalf of Kent Leaders and 
the Kent Housing Group was annexed to the report and Members would 
be updated in due course on the outcome of the resulting 
representations to be made to the Housing and Planning Minister.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Homelessness Reduction Bill be noted and 
actions taken by officers to date be endorsed together with the 
representations made to Kent MPs on out of London placements.

CH 17/5   HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT UPDATE 

Decision Notice D170021MEM 

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the former supporting people programme 
together with details of progress on development of opportunities for 
devolution and collaborative working within west Kent on housing related 
support.  It also sought endorsement of a response to the Government’s 
consultation on the Funding of Supported Housing which had been 
submitted by the 13 February 2017 deadline.

RECOMMENDED:  That the response to the Government’s “Funding for 
Supported Housing” consultation set out at Annex 1 to the report be 
endorsed.

CH 17/6   LEISURE FACILITIES - LEISURE TRUST UPDATE 

Decision Notice D170022MEM 

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services reviewed the recent performance of the Tonbridge and Malling 

Page 10



COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 28 February 2017

3

Leisure Trust as contained within the Annual Service Delivery Plan – 
Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report for the period 1 July to 
30 September 2016 and provided an update on a number of key issues 
including the review of the existing Service Fee.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the Trust’s performance over the second quarter of the Annual 
Service Delivery Plan be noted; and

(2) the proposed Service Fee and Business Plan for the next five 
years of the Management Agreement be reported for 
consideration at the next meeting of the Advisory Board.

CH 17/7   LEISURE TRUST - REVIEW OF CHARGES AND ANNUAL SERVICE 
DELIVERY 

Decision Notice D170023MEM 

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services brought forward for consideration proposed core charges for 
facilities managed on the Council’s behalf by the Tonbridge and Malling 
Leisure Trust together with the Trust’s proposed Annual Service Delivery 
Plan for 2017/18.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the proposed Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust Core Charges 
set out at Annex 1 to the report be approved and implemented 
from 1 April 2017;

(2) the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust draft Annual Service 
Delivery Plan for 2017/18 shown at Annex 2 to the report be 
approved; and

(3) pitch hire charges at Tonbridge Sportsground be increased as 
outlined in the report for implementation from 1 April 2017.

CH 17/8   LEYBOURNE LAKES COUNTRY PARK - FACILITY PROVISION 

Decision Notice D170024MEM 

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services gave an update on progress with the Capital Plan scheme for 
improved facility provision at Leybourne Lakes Country Park and sought 
approval for the way forward.  Reference was also made to the 
development of a new Management Plan for the site and the onsite 
Water Sports Concession.

Page 11



COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 28 February 2017

4

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the opportunity to generate appropriate new/additional income at 
Leybourne Lakes Country Park be endorsed and reflected in any 
future facility improvements;

(2) Oaks Consultancy be appointed in accordance with its proposal 
set out at Annex 2 to the report to assist the Council in the 
business/financial appraisal of options linked to potential capital 
investment;

(3) the approach to the production, consultation and approval of the 
new Leybourne Lakes Country Park Management Plan be 
endorsed with a report to a future meeting of the Advisory Board; 
and 

(4) liaison continue with identified individuals for the continuation of 
water sports activities in the short/medium term.

MATTERS
[...]
e and Technical 
Services gave details of the establishment of a local “In Bloom” 
competition with an initial trial in Tonbridge and potential future 
expansion to other areas in the Borough.  The Kent based garden 
centre, Coolings, would lead on the competition with support from the 
Council in the form of assistance in promotion and involvement in the 
judging process.

CH 17/12   COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Central Services provided an update on the 
recent work of the Community Safety Partnership.  It was noted that its 
priorities for 2017/18 had been agreed and actions were being 
developed for inclusion in the Partnership Plan which would be reported 
to the Advisory Board for information in due course.  Details were given 
of the commissioning of the Domestic Abuse Volunteer Support Service 
(DAVSS) to provide support for all domestic abuse victims in the 
Borough.  Attention was also drawn to an initiative to identify and 
support individuals at risk of self-neglect.

CH 17/13   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

CH 17/14   PROPOSED ACTION ON A LONG TERM EMPTY PROPERTY IN 
BURHAM 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual)

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health and the Director of Central Services 
which sought approval in principle to the proposed compulsory purchase 
of a long term empty property in Rochester Road, Burham.

Page 13



COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 28 February 2017

6

RECOMMENDED:  That in the event of the owner of the property 
refusing to take steps to bring the property back into use by way of 
occupation or voluntary sale to another party for occupation, the Cabinet 
approve the making of a Compulsory Purchase Order, subject to the 
Director of Central Services and Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health being satisfied of the results of the surveys and 
valuations described in the report.
*Referred to Cabinet

The meeting ended at 9.19 pm

Page 14



- Presentation by Vicky Bonner, Director of Housing at Clarion Housing Group

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 24 July 2017

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES and HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

24 July 2017

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 UPDATE ON WEST KENT HOSPITAL DISCHARGE PILOT AND DISABLED 
FACILITIES GRANTS

Summary
This report provides Members with an update on the various schemes being 
piloted using Disabled Facilities Grant funding and seeks approval to extend 
these initiatives until March 2019.

1.1 Disabled Facilities Grant Funding

1.1.1 In November 2016 a report was brought to this Board informing Members of the of 
the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) programme for 2016/17.  Members may recall 
that since April 2015 central Government funding for DFGs has come through the 
Better Care Fund (BCF).  The BCF is allocated to upper-tier authorities by 
Government and part of the allocation is ring fenced for DFG provision and 
passed onto District & Borough Councils.  In the 2015 spending review the 
Government committed to an increase in Disabled Facilities Grant funding 
nationally from £220m to £394m in 2016/17, rising to £500m by 2019/20.

1.1.2 For 2017/18 TMBC has been awarded £1,007,000 an increase of £90,000 from 
the £917,000 awarded in 2016/17.  As was the case last year, this year’s 
allocation includes mandatory DFGs but also allows spend on broader revenue 
and capital projects subject to Local Housing Au
[...]
It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that:

1) the Trust’s performance over the fourth quarter of the Annual Service 
Delivery Plan be noted.

2) the procurement process for the fitness equipment be progressed as 
outlined above.

3) the proposed works to the gym extension at Larkfield Leisure Centre be 
supported and progressed as outlined above.

The Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services confirms that the proposals 
contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget 
and Policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Stephen Gregg

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



pg. 1

Annual Service Delivery Plan
Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report 

1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017

ANNEX 1

P
age 55



Tonbridge & Malling Leisure Trust
Annual Service Delivery Plan - 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 Outcomes and Targets

pg. 2

Annual Service Delivery Plan Outcomes and Targets – 1 April to 31 December 2016
KEY OUTCOME: Improved physical activity through greater participation at the leisure centres  
Aim Measure Lead Officer Timescale Progress
Improve customer retention through 
utilisation of The Retention People 
software and 70% effective 
interaction targets 

 %age of Gym customers at 
high risk of leaving who are 
encouraged to stay and do 
stay (KPI 833) 

Head of 
Operations

Monthly LLC High Risk Interactions
Q1 - 65.9% 
Q2 – 34%
Q3 – 40.8%
Q4 – 55.5%
This is a decrease of 9.7% on Q4 15/16 

Cumulative High Risk Interactions 
LLC – 49.05 this is a decrease of 10.85% YOY

AC High Risk Interactions
Q1 - 75.9%
Q2 – 78%
Q3 – 68.1%
Q4 – 71.4%
This is a decrease of 15% on Q4 15/16

Cumulative High Risk Interactions 
AC – 73.35% this is a decrease of 9.85% YOY

LLC Effective Interactions
Q1 - 73.2% 
Q2  – 74%
Q3 – 67.7%
Q4 – 70.4%
This is a decrease of 6.2% on Q4 15/16.

Cumulative Effective Interactions 
LLC – 71.3%  this is a decrease of 
[...]
mentation Reviews. 

1.10 Risk Assessment

1.10.1 A number of existing controls are in place to help deliver projects in accordance 
with the design brief, on timescale and within budget. These controls include the 
preparation of design briefs, use of consultant teams where applicable, 
compliance with Contract and Financial Procedure Rules, an Officer Study Team 
approach and regular reports to Management Team and Members. 

1.11 Equality Impact Assessment

1.11.1 Members will note that works at 1.7 above were specifically undertaken to 
improve accessibility to Council facilities.

1.12 Policy Considerations

1.12.1 Asset Management, Health and Safety, Equalities/Diversity and Young People

1.13 Recommendations

1.13.1 It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that:

1) Updates on the current Capital Plan, as shown at [Annex 1], be noted; 

2) the Post Implementation Review for Larkfield Recreation Ground Play 
Improvements as shown at [Annex 2] be approved;

3) the Post Implementation Review for Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground 
Bridge Renewal/Repair as shown at [Annex 3] be approved;

Page 73



4

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 24 July 2017

4) the Post Implementation Review for DDA Audit Recommendations – Phase 
3 as shown at [Annex 4] be approved.

The Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services confirms that the proposals 
contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget 
and Policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Darren Lanes

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services

Page 74



Annex 1
CAPITAL PLAN PROGRESS

COMMUNITIES & HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD – MONDAY 24TH JULY 2017

   Corporate 
aims & 

priorities

Expenditure 
to 31.03.17

£’000

2017/18 
Estimate

£’000

2018/2023
Estimate

£’000

Estimated 
Scheme 

Total

Notes

Larkfield Leisure Centre

a) Refurbishment of Lifestyles 
Health Suite

   (Less TMLT Contribution)

1(key),1g, 
3(key), 3a

419

(62)

357

13

13


[...]
(legal highs) 
 

OCG Organised Crime Group  
 

PCC Police and Crime Commissioner 
  

TDP Tactical Delivery Plan 
 

TMBC Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council  

P
age 109



  
 

24 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tonbridge and Malling Community Safety Partnership 
Tel: 01732 844522 
Email: csp@tmbc.gov.uk 
Web: www.tmcommunitysafety.org.uk 
Twitter: TM_CSP 
Facebook: Search for Tonbridge and Malling Community Safety Partnership  
 

 

 

 

P
age 110

mailto:csp@tmbc.gov.uk
http://www.tmcommunitysafety.org.uk/


Communities&HousingAB-Part 1 Public 24 July 2017

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES and HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

24 July 2017

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1 HOUSING SERVICES ACTIVITY 2016/17

Summary
This report provides an update on the work of the Housing Service for the 
financial year 2016/17.

1.1 Affordable Housing Update

1.1.1 Officers continue to work in partnership with the Council’s Registered Provider 
Partners to ensure a forward supply of affordable homes in the Borough.  The 
spreadsheet at [Annex 1] shows the completed schemes for 2016/17 along with 
the forward development programme. 

1.1.2 Members will note that 155 new affordable homes were delivered in 2016/17, of 
which 71 were low cost home ownership, 71 affordable rent, 5 social rent and 8 
discounted market sale homes.  Negotiating a level of rent that is truly affordable 
continues to be a challenge but officers are continuing to persevere.

1.1.3 The outturn for this financial year is looking healthy and Members will note that 
MHS Homes will deliver their first affordable homes in our Borough at the Preston 
Hall development, Aylesford.  MHS homes own and manage approximately 8,500 
homes, predominately in Medway, Maidstone and Gravesham.  They operate a 
group structure with three arms:  mhs homes, Heart of Medway Housing 
Association and mhs community cha
[...]
PACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) 

To provide the Board with an update on the Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO).

1.1 Background

1.1.1 The Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) is part of a range of new tools 
available to Council’s through the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014 and is intended to deal with a particular nuisance or problem in a particular 
area that is detrimental to the local community’s quality of life, by imposing 
conditions on the use of that area which apply to everyone. They are designed to 
ensure the law-abiding majority can use and enjoy public spaces, safe from anti-
social behaviour. 

1.1.2 As part of the Act, Dog Control Orders (DCOs) and Designated Public Place 
Orders (DPPO) will be replaced by the PSPOs. The existing DCOs and DPPOs 
will be phased out from October 2017 and therefore the new PSPO was needed 
before this date. 

1.1.3 The PSPO applies to any open space within the borough where the public can 
access. This could include land owned by the Borough Council, land owned by 
KCC, land owned by Parish or Town Council and land owned by private 
companies such as Housing Associations or sports land (if accessible to the 
public). 

1.1.4 The PSPO will be in place for three years. At the end of this period if we wish to 
continue with the restrictions we would need to go out for consultation and get 
approval from Members again. 

1.2 The PSPO for Tonbridge & Malling

1.2.1 The PSPO has now been approved for Tonbridge & Malling (as of 12 April 2017). 
The PSPO has some borough wide restrictions as well as some specific to certain 
locations. Attached at Annex 1 is a copy of the PSPO restrictions within the 
borough. 

Page 135

Agenda Item 10



2

Communities&HousingAB-Part 1 Public 24 July 2017

1.2.2 If someone breaches the PSPO then they will be issued with a Fixed Penalty 
Notice of £80 (reduced to £50 if paid within 10 days). If the FPN is not paid then 
we would be looking to prosecute in court. 

1.3 

Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

Monday, 24th July, 2017

Present: Cllr P J Montague (Chairman), Cllr Mrs B A Brown (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr D J Cure, 
Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr M Parry-Waller and 
Cllr T B Shaw

Councillors P F Bolt, O C Baldock, Mrs P A Bates, R P Betts, 
M A Coffin, Mrs M F Heslop, N J Heslop, M R Rhodes and 
Miss S O Shrubsole were also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell, 
V M C Branson and Ms S V Spence

Although not a Member of the Advisory Board, the apologies for 
Mr A Nichols, Tonbridge Sports Association, were also noted.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

CH 17/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Betts declared an Other Significant Interest in the Leisure 
Trust – Review of Service Fee/Business Plan item on the grounds that 
he represented the Borough Council on the Tonbridge and Malling 
Leisure Trust Board.  He withdrew from the meeting during discussion of 
this item.  However, Councillor Betts remained in the meeting to hear 
about the Leisure Facilities – Leisure Trust Update but did not participate 
in the debate.  

In the interests of transparency, Councillor N Heslop referred to a 
potential interest in any items that might have implications for the Bridge 
Trust on the grounds that he was a member of its Board.  

CH 17/16   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Housing Advisory Board held on 28 February 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

CH 17/17   PRESENTATION BY VICKY BONNER, DIRECTOR OF HOUSING 
AT CLARION HOUSING GROUP 

The Director of Housing (Vicky Bonner) at Clarion Housing Group 
outlined the key changes during 2016/17, which included a review of all 



COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 24 July 2017

2

frontline structures to ensure a more efficient, effective and consistent 
delivery model; the introduction of a dedicated contact centre in one 
location to reduce duplication and provide a seamless first response 
service and focused on delivering excellent services to customers.

Reference was made to current performance and a positive start to the 
year was reported with rent arrears for Russet at 2.95%; whilst support 
continued to be given to residents with benefits applications and 
appeals.   The excellent relationship with the Borough Council had 
resulted in the resolution of a serious safeguarding issue locally and 
continued to be an important factor in the working partnership between 
the two organisations.

In view of the recent Grenfell fire tragedy a proactive approach had been 
taken to reassure residents and an action plan had been implemented to 
review fire safety advice and practice.  It was confirmed that within 
Tonbridge and Malling there were no blocks of flats over six storeys.

Finally, Ms Bonner summarised the Affordability Strategy which aimed to 
keep properties affordable for residents, with the need to link rents with 
local wages recognised.  

The Regional Director of Development (Mr Ian Hagger) talked about the 
development programme in Tonbridge and Malling and reiterated that 
the Borough remained a core development area for Clarion Housing.   
There were recently completed schemes at Borough Green, Hadlow and 
Tonbridge which included rented and shared ownership properties.  

Potential future development schemes included sites at Kings Hill but 
these were subject to final design and planning approval.  It was 
anticipated that a reserved matters application for all the identified sites 
would be submitted at the same time so it was difficult to predict the 
phasing of any building works if planning permission was granted. 

Members welcomed the ongoing commitment to investment in the 
Borough and the Leader indicated that he would continue to lobby 
Government for real affordable housing in the South East.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

CH 17/18   UPDATE ON WEST KENT HOSPITAL DISCHARGE PILOT AND 
DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT 

Decision Notice D170050MEM

The report provided an update on the various initiatives being piloted 
using Disabled Facilities Grant funding and sought approval to extend 
the West Kent Hospital Discharge and Handyperson Scheme until 
March 2019.



COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 24 July 2017

3

It was also reported that the current arrangement of seconding 
Occupational Therapists from Kent County Council worked extremely 
well, as it enabled a more streamlined and responsive service to be 
offered.

Members welcomed the good news on Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) 
funding which had seen the Borough Council awarded £1,007,000 for 
2017/18 which represented an increase of £90,000 on the previous year.   
Particularly welcomed was the progress on children’s occupational 
therapists assessments, although it was noted that Tonbridge and 
Malling continued to receive higher numbers of referrals for children’s 
cases than other West and North Kent Districts with only Maidstone 
receiving more.  

A poster to promote the availability of children’s DFGs was being 
developed in liaison with occupational therapists and Members 
suggested that this be targeted to the commencement of the new school 
term in September.    In addition, it was suggested that new schools 
within the Borough could be a primary focus. 

RECOMMENDED: That the continuation of the West Kent Hospital and 
Handypersons Scheme and secondment of Occupational Therapists be 
approved until March 2019.

CH 17/19   LEISURE FACILITIES - LEISURE TRUST UPDATE 

Decision Notice D170051MEM

The report reviewed the recent performance of the Tonbridge and 
Malling Leisure Trust and provided an update on two key issues; the re-
tender of fitness equipment and the proposed extension of the gym at 
Larkfield Leisure Centre.

Members noted that the satisfaction and cleanliness scores from 
customers remained high with all facilities achieving above 90%.  It was 
felt that this excellent performance was indicative of the good working 
relationship between the Trust and Borough Council.  

In addition, Members recognised the importance of investing in facilities 
to attract and retain customers in a very competitive market.  

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the Trust’s performance over the fourth quarter of the Annual 
Service Delivery Plan (attached as Annex 1 to the report) be noted;

(2) the procurement process for the fitness equipment be progressed 
as outlined in paragraph 1.4 of the report; and



COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 24 July 2017

4

(3) the proposed works to the gym extension at Larkfield Leisure 
Centre be supported and progressed as outlined in paragraph 1.5 
of the report.

CH 17/20   CAPITAL PLAN PROJECTS 

Decision Notice D170052MEM

The report updated progress on a number of key projects contained in 
the Borough Council’s Capital Plan.  In addition, three Post 
Implementation Reviews were brought forward for consideration and 
approval.

Particular reference was made to measures to increase parking 
provision at Leybourne Lakes Country Park.  It was noted that this 
project was currently on List A.  In addition, temporary measures were in 
place to increase car parking at Haysden Country Park.  These 
measures would be monitored over the coming months and the findings 
reflected in the Capital Plan Evaluation to be considered by Members at 
a future meeting of the Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 
Board.

Finally, local Members referred to the recent improvements made to the 
play equipment at Larkfield recreation ground, which had been positively 
received and was a well-used facility. 

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the updates on the current Capital Plan, as set out in Annex 1 of 
the report, be noted;

(2) the Post Implementation Review for Larkfield Recreation Ground 
Play Improvements, as set out in Annex 2 of the report, be 
approved;

(3) the Post Implementation Review for Tonbridge Racecourse 
Sportsground Bridge Renewal/Repair, as set out in Annex 3 of the 
report, be approved; and

(4) the Post Implementation Review for DDA Audit Recommendations 
– Phase 3, as set out in Annex 4 of the report, be approved.

CH 17/21   COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2017-18 

Decision Notice D170053MEM

The Community Safety Partnership Plan 2017/18 was presented for 
consideration.  The Plan provided details of the initiatives carried out 
during the previous year and set out priorities for the forthcoming year.



COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 24 July 2017

5

It was reported that crime levels in the Borough remained low and that 
Tonbridge and Malling remained one of the safest places in the county.  
This was despite an increase of 784 offences from April 2016 to March 
2017.  Recorded incidents of anti-social behaviour had reduced, down to 
98, for the same period.  

Members referred to the exclusion of hate crime from the six priorities for 
the Plan for 2017/18 and were reassured this was not a significant issue 
in the Borough.  However, hate crime would be addressed if it became a 
concern.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Community Safety Partnership Plan 
2017/18, set out in Annex 1 of the report, be supported and endorsed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

CH 17/22   HOUSING SERVICES ACTIVITIES 2016-17 

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health provided 
an update on the work of the Housing Service for the financial year 
2016/17 and the progress on a number of initiatives was noted. 

Members were advised that 155 new affordable homes were delivered in 
2016/17 of which 71 were low cost home ownership, 71 affordable rent, 
5 social rent and 8 discounted market sale homes.   This was 
recognised as a strong performance in a difficult social and economic 
climate. 

In addition, Members welcomed the development of a new domestic 
refuge being built within the Borough and this was due for completion 
early 2018. 

Homelessness continued to represent a significant challenge and 
approaches for advice and assistance continued to increase, due in part 
to welfare reform.  The Borough Council was managing to meet the 
statutory duty obligations and continued to explore alternative, cost 
effective solutions for temporary accommodation.   These included 
potential options of accessing registered social landlord’s stock at 
reduced rates and leasing from private sector landlords.  

CH 17/23   UPDATE ON PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER 

Members were provided with an update on the Public Spaces Protection 
Order (PSPO), which was approved for Tonbridge and Malling as of 
12 April 2017.  It was reported that the PSPO had some borough wide 
restrictions as well as some specific to certain locations.  A copy of the 
PSPO restrictions within the Borough was attached at Annex 1 to the 
report.   Members were reminded that these PSPOs replaced existing 
orders that were gradually being phased out.



COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 24 July 2017

6

It was noted that there were no additional officers available to enforce 
any breaches of the PSPO.  However, key staff had received training 
and information on what a PSPO was and what should be done if a 
breach of the Order was witnessed.  

CH 17/24   COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Director of Central Services provided an update from the 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and reported on new police staff 
within the Community Safety Unit, arrangements for domestic abuse 
commissioning and referrals, the Self Neglect Forum and the Volunteer 
Community Wardens.

Particular reference was made to the recent complaints of anti-social 
behaviour around the Town Lock area of Tonbridge.   The Community 
Safety Unit was looking at implementing a number of actions to address 
this issue, including educational events and the use of Public Space 
Protection Order if appropriate.  It was noted that police resources 
continued to be under extreme pressure and Kent Police might not be 
able to attend every incident of anti-social behaviour as attendance was 
subject to other priorities.  

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

CH 17/25   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

CH 17/26   LEISURE TRUST - REVIEW OF SERVICE FEE/BUSINESS PLAN 

(LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of
 any particular person)

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services brought forward a new 5 year Leisure Trust Business Plan and 
Service Fee from 1 April 2018. The new Service Fee generated a net 
annual saving to the Borough Council of £144,850 with no change to 
existing standards and level of service.

Members were supportive of the proposals set out in the report as the 
Trust would be able to expand under its own management and reflected 
the good working relationship between the two organisations.



COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 24 July 2017

7

RECOMMENDED:  That                                                                          

(1) the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust’s proposed Business Plan 
for 2017/2022 be approved;

(2) the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust’s proposed Management 
Fee of zero from 1 April 2018 be agreed; and

(3) the proposed variations to the existing Management Agreement, set 
out within the report, be approved and implemented from 1 April 
2018.

*Referred to Cabinet

The meeting ended at 9.29 pm


